
McClellan-Palomar Airport
Monthly Airport Performance Report 

December 2025



Monthly Enplanements 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2024 917 1,130 1,415 1,180 1,148 1,253 1,320 1,101 1,390 1,425 1,487 1,896
2025 1,998 3,680 5,608 5,401 5,564 6,018 7,079 6,848 6,076 6,315 6,219 6,738
15 Yr Low 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 Yr Hi 4380 3979 4731 4640 4523 4951 4850 4950 4346 4405 4243 4589
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Annual Enplanements
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Monthly Take-Off & Landing Count 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2024 13,067 12,657 16,652 14,907 13,910 15,006 15,984 16,819 13,292 13,927 14,391 11,616
2025 14,966 12,539 13,494 15,182 14,979 13,286 15,173 16,812 14,792 14,881 12,384 12,579
15 Yr Hi 18,392 17,255 19,519 20,565 20,933 19,243 19,675 22,143 17,826 18,139 18,284 16,939
15 Yr Low 9,638 9,949 11,134 8,621 10,061 7,254 10,006 12,375 10,100 9,633 10,630 6,746
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Annual Take-Off & Landing Count
21

5,
84

7

19
2,

96
0

17
1,

59
3

13
2,

07
6

13
7,

68
8

14
1,

46
2

16
0,

29
0

14
1,

56
7

13
4,

93
6

15
6,

60
6

16
4,

34
8

15
9,

18
0

14
5,

86
2

14
9,

97
7

14
0,

45
1

14
5,

71
9

14
3,

37
7

17
2,

22
8

17
1,

06
7

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

An
nu

al
 O

pe
ra

tio
ns

Actual Projected



Total Monthly Complaints

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2024 211 183 356 235 158 119 237 345 179 200 125 94
2025 140 351 257 380 457 352 418 798 718 362 413 304
15 Yr Hi 591 766 804 600 1324 1729 2281 2027 930 714 502 696
15 Yr Low 19 1 25 21 36 38 59 47 68 39 33 32
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Callers & Complaints
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Annual Complaints
33

11

63
06

61
42

58
39

44
68

27
30

27
24

27
84

26
13 33

82 45
23

72
03

46
16 58

29

11
48

2

4,
66

6

2,
30

5

2,
44

2 4,
95

0

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

An
nu

al
 C

om
pl

ai
nt

s

Actual Projected



Complaints by Quadrant

40% of complaints were 
from 3 callers.

Total Callers Total 
Complaints

Filtered* 
Complaints

NW 5 55 31

NE 11 71 48

SW 33 173 106

SE 3 5 5

Total 52 304 190

*In the filtered data set, the top 3 caller's complaints were reduced to the average number of 
complaints reported by the other callers.

** 0 complaint from 0 different callers was not included. **



Concerns by Time of Day
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Concerns by Aircraft Type
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Flights During Voluntary Quiet Hours
Jets 10:00pm-7:00am, Props 12:00am-6:00am

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Jet 55 62 113 102 103 108 103 89 109 120 92 89
Propeller 5 3 7 18 14 9 9 15 15 8 7 3
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Flights During Voluntary Quiet Hours 
Breakdown 
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Daytime Operations vs Quiet Hours Operations 
 

7am-10pm
99.27%

10pm-7am,  
0.73% 
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ANNUAL REVIEW OF NOISE 
MIC DATA
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December 2025

Questions or Comments?
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